management of technical education programs is of utmost importance to ensure the production of competent and 
industry-ready graduates. Investigating conflict management competence in South-Eastern Nigeria is, therefore, 
highly relevant and has practical implications for improving the quality of technical education in the region. 

2.3 Participants 
One hundred and sixty-eight (168) subjects comprising support staff and lecturers of technical education in 10 
tertiary institutions in South-Eastern Nigeria which offer technical education. This is to ensure that a 
comprehensive and inclusive representation of key stakeholders who play a crucial role in the effective